

No. 14-4117

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Tenth Circuit**

---

KODY BROWN, MERI BROWN, JANELLE BROWN, CHRISTINE BROWN,  
ROBYN SULLIVAN,  
Plaintiffs/Appellees.

v.

JEFFREY BUHMAN, in his official capacity,  
Defendant/Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Utah,  
The Honorable Clark Waddoups presiding,  
Case No. 2:11-CV-00652-CW

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

ADAM ALBA  
170 S. Main Street Ste. 1100  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
[alba@mgpclaw.com](mailto:alba@mgpclaw.com)

JONATHAN TURLEY, *Lead Counsel*  
2000 H St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
[jturley@law.gwu.edu](mailto:jturley@law.gwu.edu)

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES .....	xv
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE STATE ADVANCES A NEW STATUTORY INTERPRETATION IN CONFLICT WITH PRIOR REPRESENTATIONS TO THE LOWER COURT AND THE EXPRESS LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE.....	8
II. THE GOVERNMENT ERRONEOUSLY RELIES ON <i>REYNOLDS</i> AND STATE JUDGMENTS AS THE BASIS OF HIS APPEAL. ....	12
A. <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> Does Not Control in Light of Subsequent Rulings By the Supreme Court. ....	13
B. The State Decisions Cited By Appellant Address Federal Rights and Tests That Are Not Binding Precedent. ....	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT UTAH’S CRIMINALIZATION OF COHABITATION VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. ....	23

A. The Cohabitation Provision Should Be Struck Down Under A Strict or Heightened Scrutiny Test. ....	23
B. Even Without Applying Strict or Heightened Scrutiny, the Cohabitation Provision Would Be Unconstitutional Under A Rational Basis Test. ....	30
C. The District Court Correctly Found That The Cohabitation Clause Was Void For Vagueness. ....	37
 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT UTAH’S CRIMINALIZATION OF COHABITATION VIOLATED THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ....	 44
A. The District Court Correctly Applied The Strict Scrutiny Test In Finding A Violation of the Free Exercise Clause. ....	44
B. Even Without Applying A Strict Scrutiny Test, The Cohabitation Provision Would Fail A Rational Basis Test. ....	58
 V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE STATUTE WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER A HYBRID CLAIM ANALYSIS. ....	 59
 VI. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT APPELLEES WERE ENTITLED TO FEES UNDER SECTIONS 1983 AND 1988. ....	 62
A. Appellant Waived Any Defenses To Damages. ....	65
B. The District Court Did Not Err In Finding That The Complaint Properly Pleaded a Claim for Money Damages. ....	67
 VII. THE AMICUS FILINGS IN FAVOR OF THE STATE ADVANCE UNSUPPORTED LEGAL AND FACTUAL CLAIMS. ....	 72
 VIII. CONCLUSION .....	 75
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	 77

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION ..... 78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahmad v. Furlong</i> , 435 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2006).....	65
<i>Anderson v. City of LaVergne</i> , 371 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Angarita v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 981 F.2d 1537 (8th Cir. 1992).....	66
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	70, 71
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	58, 61
<i>Ball Corp. v. Xidex Corp.</i> , 967 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1992).....	66
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	70
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Blissett v. Coughlin</i> , 66 F.3d 531 (2d Cir. 1995).....	66
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	12, 17
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 947 F. Supp.2d 1170 (D. Utah 2013) .....	passim
<i>Brown v. Herbert</i> , 43 F. Supp.3d 1229 (D. Utah 2014) .....	2, 63
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007).....	38

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	55
<i>Calderon v. Kansas Dep't of Social and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 181 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 1999).....	67
<i>Cf. Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	45
<i>Christensen v. Cnty. of Boone</i> , 483 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Christian Heritage Academy v. Oklahoma Secondary School Activities Ass'n</i> , 483 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8, 33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	passim
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	33
<i>Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	67
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	39
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Copelin-Brown v. New Mexico State Pers. Office</i> , 399 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	48

<i>Davis v. Huskipower Outdoor Equip. Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1991).....	66
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	9
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	30
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	17, 45, 61
<i>Evans v. Fogarty</i> , 241 F. App'x 542, 550 n.9 (10th Cir. 2007).....	67
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , 455 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	25
<i>Frazier v. Simmons</i> , 254 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2001).....	67, 68, 69, 70
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	9, 42
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne Board of Adjustment</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	61
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	42
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	28, 29
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978) .....	64
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012) .....	49
<i>In re Watson</i> , 19 R.I. 342 (1896).....	20

<i>Indus. Consultants, Inc. v. H. S. Equities, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 746 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Kamman Inc. v. City of Hewitt</i> , 31 F. App'x 159 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	35, 74
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	40
<i>Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	16, 48
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Leal v. Town of Cicero</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5860 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2000) .....	40
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	32
<i>Matsuda v. City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 512 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	28



<i>Maul v. Constan</i> , 928 F.2d 784 (7th Cir. 1991).....	66
<i>Miles v. United States</i> , 103 U.S. 304 (1881) .....	17
<i>Mink v. Suthers</i> , 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007).....	70
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	27, 29
<i>Muth v. Frank</i> , 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Narducci v. Moore</i> , 572 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2009).....	66
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Pace v. Alabama</i> , 106 U.S. 583 (1883) .....	15
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	39
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) .....	17
<i>Pei-Herng Hor v. Ching-Wu Chu</i> , 699 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	66
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. E. Dayton Tool &amp; Die Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 1122 (6th Cir. 1994).....	67
<i>Potter v. City of Murray</i> , 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985).....	12, 17, 48

<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	28, 33
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1982) .....	23
<i>Reedy v. Werholtz</i> , 660 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	passim
<i>Riker v. Lemmon</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 14322 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 14, 2015).....	33
<i>Riser v. QEP Energy</i> , 776 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	30, 43
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	33
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	61
<i>Seegmiller v. Laverkin City</i> , 528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24, 36
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	30
<i>Spiteri v. Russo</i> , 2013 WL 4806960 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2013).....	28
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942) .....	12
<i>Stark v. Johnson</i> , 43 Colo. 243 (1908) .....	20

<i>State ex rel. Golden v. Kaufman</i> , 760 S.E.2d 883 (W. Va. 2014) .....	25
<i>State of Utah v. Geer</i> , 765 P.2d 1 (Utah Ct. App. 1988).....	46
<i>State v. Green</i> , 99 P.3d 820 (Utah 2004) .....	passim
<i>State v. Holm</i> , 137 P.3d 726 (Utah 2006) .....	passim
<i>Summe v. Kenton Cty. Clerk’s Office</i> , 604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010).....	66
<i>Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 713 F.3d 25 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	58
<i>Torabipour v. Cosi, Inc.</i> , WL 2153168 (E.D. Va. June 12, 2012).....	25
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno.</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	56
<i>United States v. Kunzman</i> , 54 F.3d 1522 (10th Cir. 1995).....	60
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921) .....	40
<i>United States v. Madden</i> , 682 F.3d 920 (10th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	8, 33
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009) .....	70

<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	30
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	9
<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	63
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	24
<i>Wilson v. Muckala</i> , 303 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	66
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	55, 56
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	17
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	68
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 281(a) .....	10
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 10-502(b) .....	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-13 .....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-10-1 .....	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 255.15 .....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 201.160 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.515 .....	10
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-101 .....	2, 10, 44

Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-103.....	50
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-104.....	50
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.64.010 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Andrew L. Yarrow, <i>Falling Marriage Rates Reveal Economic Fault Lines</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 6, 2015 .....	50
Casey E. Faucon, <i>Polygamy After Windsor: What’s Religion Got to Do with It?</i> , 9 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 471, 496 (2015) .....	14
<i>Domestic Violence: Statistics &amp; Facts</i> , SAFEHORIZON, <a href="http://www.safehorizon.org/page/domestic-violence-statistics--facts-52.html">http://www.safehorizon.org/page/domestic-violence-statistics--facts-52.html</a> (last visited May 2, 2015).....	57
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> , 536 (1997) ....	33
Jonathan Turley, <i>The Loadstone Rock: The Role of Harm In The Criminalization of Plural Unions</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 1905 (2015) .....	7, 73
Keith E. Sealing, <i>Polygamists Out of the Closet: Statutory and State Constitutional Prohibitions Against Polygamy Are Unconstitutional Under the Free Exercise Clause</i> , 17 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 691, 710 (2001) .....	14
Kenneth W. Starr, <i>Liberty and Equality Under the Religion Clauses of the First Amendment</i> , 1993 BYU L. Rev. 1, 2 (1993).....	14
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>Lawrence v. Texas: The “Fundamental Right” That Dare Not Speak Its Name</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 1893, 1917 (2004).....	26
Niki Kuckes, <i>The State of Rule 3.8: Prosecutorial Ethics Reform Since Ethics</i> , 2000, 22 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 448-49 (2009); ABA Model Rule 3.8; Utah Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 3.8(f).....	70
Peter Nash Swisher, <i>“I Now Pronounce You Husband and Wives”: The Case for Polygamous Marriage After United States v. Windsor and Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 29 BYU J. Pub. L. 299, 325 (2015) .....	14

Ronald C. Den Otter, <i>Three May Not Be A Crowd: The Case For A Constitutional Right to Plural Marriage</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 1977 (2015) .....	7
Stu Marvel, <i>The Evolution of Plural Parentage: Applying Vulnerability Theory To Polygamy and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 2047 (2015).....	7
<i>The Effects of Domestic Violence on Children</i> , DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ROUNDTABLE, <a href="http://www.domesticviolenceroundtable.org/effect-on-children.html">http://www.domesticviolenceroundtable.org/effect-on-children.html</a> (last visited May 2, 2015).....	57
Utah Governor’s Comm’n on Marriage & Utah State Univ. Extension, <i>Marriage in Utah Study</i> 35-36 (2003) .....	50

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A).....	60
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) .....	64
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	8
